Medicare Carriers Manual Part 3 - Claims Process

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)

Transmittal 1723 Date: SEPTEMBER 26, 2001

CHANGE REQUEST 1825

HEADER SECTION NUMBERS

Table of Contents – Chapter IV 4112.1 - 4112.1 (Cont.)

PAGES TO INSERT

4-1 - 4-2 (2 pp.) 4-31 - 4-31.1 (2 pp.) **PAGES TO DELETE**

4-1 – 4-2 (2 pp.) 4-31 (1 p.)

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL--EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 1997

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: September 26, 2001

<u>Section 4112.1 Billing Procedures for Teaching Physician Services</u>, provides specific instructions for how providers bill Teaching Physician Services. Carriers have already been doing this based on an ARA memorandum dated October 3, 1996, this manualizes information in that memorandum.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined

material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is

only being reprinted.

CHAPTER IV CLAIMS REVIEW AND ADJUDICATION PROCEDURES

	Section
<u>Line Review - HCFA-1490S</u>	
Daview of Form LICEA 1400C	4010
Review of Form HCFA-1490S	
Items 1-3 - Patient Identification	4010.1
Item 4 - Nature of Illness or Injury and Employment	4010.2
Relationship	4010.2
Item 6 Signature of Datient	4010.3
Item 6 - Signature of PatientReview of Physician's or Supplier's Statement	4010.4
Review of Physician's of Supplier's Statement	4011
Line Review - Health Insurance Claim Form	
Review of the Health Insurance Claim Form - HCFA-1500	4020
Items 1-13 - Patient Identification Information	4020.1
Items 14-22 - Physician or Supplier Information	4020.2
Item 23A - Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury	4020.3
Item 23B	4020.4
Simplified Billing Requirements for Independent	
Laboratory Claims	4021
Review of Řelevant Information	4022
Time Limit for Filing Claims	4025
Items and Services Having Special Review Considerations	
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetic, and Orthotic Supplies	4105
Home Use of DME	
Evidence of Medical Necessity	4105.1
Incurred Expenses for DME, and Orthotic and Prosthetic Devices	4105.2
Patient Equipment Payments Exceed Deductible	4105.5
and Coinsurance on Assigned Claims	4105.4
and Coinsurance on Assigned Claims. Evidence of Medical Necessity - Oxygen Claims	4105.5
Durable Medical Equipment	4106
Making the Rental/Purchase Decision Actions to be Completed Before	4100
Implementing Procedures to Make Reimbursement Based on	
Carrier Rental/Purchase Decision	4106 1
Rental Equipment Being Paid When Carrier	1100.1
Rental Equipment Being Paid When Carrier Rental/Purchase Decisions Go Into Effect	4106.2
Processing DME Claims Involving Carrier	.100.2
Rental/Purchase Decision	4106.3
Systems and Pricing Consultation in Making	
Rental/Purchase Decision	4106.4
Beneficiary Alleges Hardship	4106.5
Durable Medical Equipment - Billing and Payment	
Considerations Under the Fee Schedule	4107
General Billing and Claims	
Processing Requirements	4107.1
Rent/Purchase Decision	4107.2
Comparability and Inherent Reasonableness	
Limitations	4107.3
15 Month Ceiling on Capped Rental Items	4107.4
Limitations 15 Month Ceiling on Capped Rental Items Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulator (TENS)	4107.5
Written Order Prior to Delivery	4107.6

Rev. 1723 4-1

CHAPTER IV CLAIMS REVIEW AND ADJUDICATION PROCEDURES

	Section
Special Requirements for Oxygen Claims	4107.7
EOMB Messages	4107.8
Oxygen HCPČS Codes Effective 1/1/89	4107.9
Oxygen Equipment and Contents Billing Chart	4107.10
Laboratory Services - (Item 7C)	4110
Services by Participating Hospital-Leased	
Laboratories	4110.1
Laboratory Services by Physicians	4110.2
Independent Laboratory Services	4110.3
Laboratory Services to a Patient at Home or in	
Institution	4110.4
Hospital Laboratory Services Furnished to	
Non-Hospital Patients	4110.5
Billing for Physician Assistant (PA) and Nurse Practitioner (NP) Services	4440
Practitioner (NP) Services	4112
Billing Procedures for Teaching Physician Services	4112.1
Billings for SNF and NF Visits	4113
Billing Procedures for Maxillofacial Services	4114
Ambulance Services	4115
Chiropractic Services	4118
Foot Care	
Application of Foot Care Exclusions to Physicians	
Services	4120.1
Application of "Reasonable and Necessary"	
Limitations to Foot Care Services	
Denial Messages	4121.3
Certain Devices with a Food and Drug Administration (FDA)	
Investigational Device Exemption (IDE)	4122
Payment for Certain Investigational Devices	4122.1
Billing Requirements for FDA-Approved Investigational Devices	4122.2
HCFA's Master File of Investigational Devices	4122.3
Adjudicating the Claim	4122.4
MŠN/EOMB Messages	4122.5
Eye Refractions (Item 7Č)	4125
Portable X-Ray Services (Item 7C)	4130
Claims for Transportation in Connection With Furnishing	4121
Diagnostic Tests	4131
Anasthesiology Services (Itam 7C)	4133 4137
Anesthesiology Services (Item 7C)	4137 4140
Patient-Initiated Second Opinions	4140 4141
Consultations	
Preadmission Diagnostic Testing	4143
Flat Fee or Package Charges	4145
Alzheimer's Disease or a Related Disorder and the Non-	11 15
Inpatient Psychiatric Services Limitation	4146
Inpatient Psychiatric Services Limitation	4147
Processing and Review of Claims -	,
Homebound Patients	4147.1
Surgery - Multiple Procedures Performed During the	
Same Operations	4149
Services Performed by More than One Physician for the	-
Same Surgery	4151
	v 1723

NOTE: For services of PAs, NPs, and CNSs described above as based on the prevailing charges of nonspecialist physicians, effective January 1, 1992, limit the payment to the appropriate percentage of the Medicare physician fee schedule. (See §§16001 and 16002.)

Pay only the employer of the PA. The employer of a PA may be a physician, medical group, professional corporation, SNF, NF or hospital. For services performed on or after 1/1/91 by a NP or CNS in a rural area, payment may be made on the basis of a claim or request for payment presented by the NP or CNS in a rural area furnishing such services, or it may be made to the employer or contractor of an NP or CNS. The employer of an NP or CNS may be a physician, medical group, professional corporation, SNF or NF, ambulatory surgical center, hospital, or rural primary care hospital. For this purpose, a rural area has the same meaning as it does under the prospective payment system, i.e., an area outside a metropolitan statistical area or New England County Metropolitan Area. Issue provider numbers requested by NPs or CNSs who wish to be paid directly. (See §13731 for specialty codes.) Pay PA, NP, or CNS services only on an assignment basis. Deny unassigned claims.

NOTE: Even though an independent NP or CNS would otherwise bill directly for such services, any NP or CNS services provided in a <u>hospital</u> setting must be billed by the facility. This is true because the law which authorized coverage of such services did not also authorize their unbundling from the rest of the hospital bill. Therefore, only the hospital, and not the practitioner, may bill.

Instruct billers to identify PA services as an assistant-at-surgery with the modifier "AS." Modifier "AN" identifies other PA services except for SNF and NF visits as a member of a team. Non-rural NP services in an SNF or NF as a team member are identified by the HCPCS modifier code "AL". Rural NP services as a team member take the modifier "AK," and as a non-team member, the modifier "AV." CNS services as a team member will use modifier "AY," while CNS services as a non-team member will use modifier "AW." See §4113 for additional billing instructions for both NP and PA visits to SNFs and NFs.

Follow Part 2, §5240, 4.0 to preclude duplicate payments of escalated payments as a result of both a PA or NP and a physician filing for services during a visit.

- 4112.1 <u>Billing for Teaching Physician Services.</u>—Teaching Physicians who involve residents in providing care to their patients and seek payment for their physician services must comply with the policy governing teaching physicians contained in §15016 of the Medicare Carriers Manual. Effective January 1, 1997, services rendered by the Teaching Physicians involving a resident in the care of their patients must be identified when submitting the claim on Form HCFA-1500.
- A. Teaching Physician Services That Meet the Requirement for Presence During the Key Portion of the Service.— In item 24d of Form HCFA-1500, the GC modifier must be entered by the physician for Teaching Physician Services rendered in compliance with all the requirements outlined in §15016 of the Medicare Carriers Manual. Teaching Physician Services that are billed using this modifier are certifying that they have been present during the key portion of the service, and were immediately available during the other parts of the service.
- B. <u>Teaching Physician Services Under the Exception to the Requirement for Presence During the Key Portion of the Service.</u>—Certain Teaching Physicians are allowed an exception to the above policy. The exception is for the requirement that the Teaching Physician be present during the key portion of the service.

Teaching Physicians who meet the requirements in §15016 outlined for the exception to this policy must provide their local carrier with an attestation that they meet the requirements.

Rev. 1723 4-31

4112.1 (Cont.) CLAIMS REVIEW AND ADJUDICATION PROCEDURES

Teaching Physician services being billed under the exception to the policy governing presence during the key portion of the service must be identified when submitting the Part B bill for Physician services. In Item 24d of Form HCFA-1500, enter the GE modifier for all Teaching Physicians Services rendered under the exception to the policy requiring the presence of the Teaching Physician during the key portion of the service.

09-01

4-31.1 Rev. 1723